
Nos. 20-8000 & 20-8021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM FREY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**TOWN OF JACKSON, WYOMING, TETON COUNTY, JACKSON HOLE
AIRPORT, JACKSON HOLE AIRPORT BOARD, NATHAN KARNES, and
JAMES WHALEN,**

Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING - CASPER
The Honorable Nancy D. Freudenthal, District Judge
District Court No. 1:19-CV-00050-NDF**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Institute for Justice, Cato Institute,
Competitive Enterprise Institute, and Rutherford Institute**

**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Jeffrey Redfern
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321**

**CATO INSTITUTE
Clark M. Neily III
Ilya Shapiro
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 842-0200**

***Additional counsel on following page**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE

Devin Watkins

Sam Kazman

1310 L St. N.W. 22911

Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 331-2278

RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

John W. Whitehead

Douglas R. McKusick

109 Deerwood Rd.

Charlottesville, VA

Tel: (434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RULE 29(a) STATEMENT OF CONSENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The lower court misapplied the standard for awarding defendants fees under § 1988.....	7
A. <i>The standard for awarding defendants attorney’s fees under § 1988 is rarely met</i>	7
B. <i>Appellant’s First Amendment retaliation claims were not frivolous</i>	9
C. <i>Appellant’s Monell allegations were not frivolous</i>	12
D. <i>Appellant’s novel Fourth Amendment claim was not frivolous</i>	14
II. The lower court’s holding could have serious chilling effects on future civil rights claims	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barnes Found. v. Twp. of Lower Merion</i> , 242 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 18
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , No. 19-1044, 2020 WL 3088108, (4th Cir. June 11, 2020)	18
<i>Cf. Lamboy-Ortiz v. Ortiz-Velez</i> , 630 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	7, 8
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	9
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	16
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	7
<i>Clajon Production Corp v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	8, 19

Edwards v. District of Columbia
943 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2013)17

Edwards v. District of Columbia
755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011)7

Haley v. City of Bos.,
657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)14

Kagan v. City of New Orleans, La.,
753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014).....18

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....11

Lamboy-Ortiz v. Ortiz-Velez,
630 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2010)8, 19

Lawmaster v. Ward,
125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997).....11

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Serv.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 12, 13, 14, 19

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1968)7

Riddle v. Egensperger,
266 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001).....9

Tarter v. Raybuck,
742 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1984).....8

United States v. Aukai,
497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

United States v. Dozal,
173 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1999).....10

United States v. Hartwell,
436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006)15

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 4, 9, 11, 17, 18

U.S. CONST. amend. IV *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 4, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1988 7, 8, 17

Other Authorities

Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 Yale L.J.
2, 70 (2017)11

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev.
45, 88 (2018)11
